

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF TENNESSEE
MIDDLE SECTION AT NASHVILLE**

TENNESSEANS FOR)
SENSIBLE ELECTION LAWS,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
) **M2018-01967-COA-R3-CV**
v.)
) **Chancery Ct. No. 18-821**
) **Part III**
TENNESSEE BUREAU OF)
ETHICS AND CAMPAIGN)
FINANCE, REGISTRY OF)
ELECTION FINANCE,)
)
 Defendants-Appellants.)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE DAVIDSON COUNTY CHANCERY COURT**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS BEACON CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF**

BRADEN H. BOUCEK
B.P.R. No. 021399
Counsel for Amicus
Beacon Center of Tennessee
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, TN 37219
Tel.: 615/383.6431
Fax: 615/383.6432
braden@beacontn.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....4

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

I. Tenn. Code Ann. 2-10-117 is Subject to Strict Scrutiny7

II. Even if the Court Chooses to Apply *Buckley*’s “Exacting” Standards as Urged by Defendants, Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-117 Cannot Satisfy Constitutional Scrutiny 10

A. Defendants Fail to Advance Even a Legitimate Purpose for Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-117’s Discrimination among Speakers.
 10

B. Far from narrowly tailored, Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-117 also falls short of the requirement that the means employed be closely drawn to advance Defendant’s stated purposes; Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-117 simply cannot survive any level of First Amendment scrutiny 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bemis Pentecostal Church v. State</i> , 731 S.W.2d 897 (Tenn. 1987)	
.....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	
.....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	
.....	passim
<i>California Medical Assn v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	
.....	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	
.....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	
.....	9
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)..	
.....	11
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	
.....	9
<i>Nat'l Inst. Of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	
.....	7, 10, 19
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	
.....	11
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	
.....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	
.....	8

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)
..... 12, 13

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)
..... 7, 8, 9, 10

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)
.....8

Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622, 642 (1994)
.....8

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-117
..... passim
